

**THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING THE
USE OF THE SARGASSO SEA
AND THE PROTECTION OF EELS**

**THE FEDERAL STATES OF ALLIGUNA
*APPLICANT***

v.

**THE REPUBLIC OF REVELS
*RESPONDENT***

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

**THE 2018-2019 STETSON'S INTERNATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION**

NOVEMBER 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iv
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	ix
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	x
STATEMENT OF FACTS	xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	xii
ARGUMENTS	13
I. The International Court of Justice does not have jurisdiction to determine the matter and the conduct at issue is not attributable to the State of Revels.....	13
A. The International Court of Justice does not have jurisdiction over the case.....	13
1. CMS prevails as <i>lex specialis vis-à-vis</i> CBD	13
2. When parties choose different dispute settlement procedures under UNCLOS, arbitration becomes the only means to resolve the dispute.....	15
3. UNFCCC and Paris Agreement have a distinct subject-matter and do not govern this case	16
4. Possible alternatives for resolution of the dispute within the applicable treaties	17
B. The SEA Corporation’s conduct is not attributable to Revels.....	18
1. Sailing under the flag does not imply attribution	18
2. The corporation’s conduct does not entail state responsibility from Revels under ARSIWA ..	19
<i>a. The SEA Corporation is not empowered by governmental authority.....</i>	<i>19</i>
<i>b. The harvesting conduct was not under direct and effective control from the Respondent</i>	<i>21</i>
<i>c. Revels does not acknowledge the conduct of the SEA Corporation as its own.....</i>	<i>22</i>
II. The Republic of Revels did not violate international law by negatively impacting the European eel with the harvesting of Sargassum in the Sargasso Sea	23
A. Alliguna did not meet the necessary burden of proof to hold Revels accountable for any alleged impacts on the European Eels.....	23
1. Revels acted in accordance with CMS.....	24

PRELIMINARY PAGES

2. Revels complied with CBD.....	26
3. Revels complied with UNCLOS	28
B. Hydropower facilities from Alliguna are harmful to the European Eels.....	29
C. Revels acted in accordance with the duty to prevent transboundary harm	30
D. Revels is committed to fulfilling the nationally determined contributions (NDC) as required by the Paris Agreement.....	32
E. Revels complied with the Hamilton Declaration and the precautionary principle	33
F. Revels acted in accordance with the principle of sustainable development.....	34
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	35

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Conference of the Parties, Adoption of the Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015 U.N. Doc.
FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/Rev/1 (Dec. 12, 2015) 15, 30

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S 79 [CBD] 13, 25, 26

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, Jun 23, 1979, 1651
U.N.T.S. 333 [CMS] 13, 14

Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 397 17, 26

Hamilton Declaration On Collaboration For The Conservation Of The Sargasso Sea, March
11, 2014 31

Report on United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc.
A/Conf.48/14/Rev. 1, Principle 1. (1973) 32

The Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, Rio de Janeiro, 3-14 June, 1992,
Principle 3 32

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, S. Treaty Doc No.
102-38, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107 15

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide
(Bosnia and Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro). Merits, Judgment, 26 February 2007
..... 19

Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo (Democratic Republic of the Congo v.
Uganda), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports, 2005 17

Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project Case (Hungary v. Slovakia), Judgement, 1997 I.C.J. 1, 7 31

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, I.C.J. Reports 1996. 27

<i>Maritime Delimitation in the Black Sea</i> (Romania v. Ukraine), Judgement, I.C.J. Reports 2009	22
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions</i> (Greece v. U.K.), 1924 P.C.I.J. (ser. B) No. 3 (Aug. 30),	11, 13
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua</i> (Nicaragua v United States of America), Merits, ICJ Report 1986	19, 22
<i>Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France)</i> , Judgment, I. C. J. Reports, 1974	14
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay</i> (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, I.C.J. Reports 2010...21, 27, 28, 29	
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna</i> , New Zealand v Japan, Provisional Measures, ITLOS Case No 3, (1999) 38 ILM 1624, ICGJ 337 (ITLOS 1999), 27th August 1999, ITLOS	11

INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

CBD COP IX.20	25
CBD COP X.29, 2010	26
CMS COP 12, Doc. 26.2.1, <i>Proposal for a concerted action for the European eel (Anguilla anguilla) already listed on appendix II of the convention</i>	13
CMS COP 12, <i>Establishment of a review mechanism and a national legislation programme</i> , Doc 20 and 22, at 2.	17
CMS Resolution 11.27, Renewable energy and migratory species	24
CMS Resolution 12.21, Climate change and migratory species	24
CMS Resolution 12.9	17
Draft articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities, with commentaries Yearbook of the International Law Commission, 2001, vol. II, Part Two ...29	
International Law Commission, <i>Conclusions of the work of the Study Group on the Fragmentation of International Law: Difficulties arising from the Diversification and</i>	

PRELIMINARY PAGES

Expansion of International Law. Yearbook of the International Law commission, 2006,
Vol. II, Part Two 12

International Law Commission, *Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally
Wrongful Acts*, November 2001, Supplement No. 10 (A/56/10), chp.IV.E.1 19

IUCN, Guidelines for Applying the Precautionary Principle, International Union For The
Conservation Of Nature, 2007 31

KLECKNER, R. C., and J. D. McCleave. *The northern limit of spawning by Atlantic eels
(Anguilla spp.) in the Sargasso Sea in relation to thermal fronts and surface water masses*.
1988, J. Mar. Res. 46: 647–667, 1988 27

Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of its Fifty-third Session (23
April–1 June and 2 July–10 August 2001), UN Doc A/56/10 20

UN International Law Commission. (2001). *Draft articles on responsibility of states for
internationally wrongful acts, with commentaries* 21

United States Environmental Protection Agency. *Global Greenhouse Gas Emissions Data* .31

US Energy Information Administration. *Biomass and the Environment* 31

ESSAYS, ARTICLES AND JOURNALS

ASHFORD, Nicholas, et. al., *Wingspread Statement on the Precautionary Principle*, World
Health Organization, 1998 30

BEHRMANN-GODEL, J., and R. Eckmann. 2003. *A preliminary telemetry study of the
migration of silver European eel (Anguilla anguilla L.) in the River Mosel, Germany*.
Ecology of Freshwater Fish 12:196–202, 2003. 27

BONHOMMEAU, Sylvain et al. *Impact of climate on eel populations of the Northern
Hemisphere*, apud Knights 2003, Friedland et al. 2007 24

BONHOMMEAU, Sylvain. *Fluctuations in European eel (Anguilla anguilla) recruitment
resulting from environmental changes in the Sargasso Sea*, 2007 27

PRELIMINARY PAGES

CASTONGUAY, Martin et al. *Is there a role of ocean environment in American and European eel decline?*, 199423, 30

CRAWFORD, J. *State Responsibility: The General Part* (Cambridge Studies in International and Comparative Law), 2013 18

HARO, A., et al. *Population Decline of the American Eel: Implications for Research and Management*, 2000. Fisheries 25(9):7–1626

Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, 200724

MEYERS, The Nationality of Ships, at. 41 apud HOSANEE, Nivedita M., *A Critical Analysis Of Flag State Duties As Laid Down Under Article 94 Of The 1982 United Nations Convention On The Law Of The Sea* 16

RICHKUS, W.A., and D.A. Dixon. *Review of research and technologies on passage and protection of downstream migrating catadromous eels at hydroelectric facilities*. At 357–365 in D. A. Dixon, editor. *Biology, management, and protection of catadromous eels*. American Fisheries Society, Symposium 33, Bethesda, Maryland, 200327

Shany, Y., *Jurisdiction and Admissibility*, The Oxford Handbook of International Adjudication, 2013 11

VAN GINNEKEN V.J.T. and Maes G.E. *The European eel (Anguilla anguilla, Linnaeus), its lifecycle, evolution and reproduction: A literature review*. 2005, Rev. Fish Biol. Fisheries 15: 367-398, 200526
